value of foreign-denominated bonds it may hold.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Australian dollars at the closing rate, are as
follows:

2025 USD GBP EUR NZD SGD

Cash and cash equivalents (AUD equivalent) 1,202,159 41,669 5,354 7,188 9,680

Trade and other payables (AUD equivalent) (16,597) - - - -

Short-term exposure 1,185,562 41,669 5,354 7,188 9,680

2024 USD GBP EUR NZD SGD

Cash and cash equivalents (AUD equivalent) 699,690 113,558 31,281 8,981 8,957

Trade and other payables (AUD equivalent) (29,723) - - - -

Short-term exposure 669,967 113,558 31,281 8,981 8,957

The Board considers financial risk exposure to evaluate treasury management strategies in the context of the most recent
economic conditions and forecasts. The overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the group in meeting its financial
targets, while minimising potential adverse effects on financial performance. Risk management policies are reviewed by the
board when necessary. These include the use of credit risk policies and future cash flow requirements.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases in exchange rates on the Group’s (after tax) profit for the year.

The analysis is based on the price sensitivity assumption that exchange rates have increased/decreased by 10% (2024: 10%)
with all other variables held constant..

   2025   2024

Impact on after-tax profit +10% -10% +10% -10%

$ $ $ $

USD (118,556) 118,556 (66,997) 66,997

GBP (4,167) 4,167 (11,356) 11,356

EUR (535) 535 (3,128) 3,128

NZD (719) 719 (898) 898

SGD (968) 968 (896) 896

Total (124,945) 124,945 (83,274) 83,274

Income Asset Management Group — Annual Report 202564

Note 25: Financial Risk Management (cont’d)
(ii)	Price risk

Through its business transactions and investments, the Group is exposed to bond securities price risk. The risk is the
potential for losses in Group earnings as a result of adverse market movements and arises from investments held by the
Group and classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group manages the price impact of market risk through exposure to bond securities by setting limits on its exposures
to bonds by risk classification and in total. The performance of the Group’s bond securities exposures and market risk are